SPONSORED BY: MAYOR LEIGHTY COUNCIL MEMBER'S RESOLUTION NO. CB-2009 Series of 2023 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTHGLENN, COLORADO, THAT: A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD ON CB-2009 SERIES OF 2023, ENTITLED "A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ARTICLE 2 OF CHAPTER 18 OF THE NORTHGLENN MUNICIPAL CODE REGARDING THE NEW FERMENTED MALT BEVERAGE AND WINE LICENSE CLASS AND TO PERMIT TASTINGS AT FERMENTED MALT BEVERAGE AND WINE RETAILERS" ON JULY 10, 2023 AT 6:00 P.M. AT CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS, 11701 COMMUNITY CENTER DRIVE, NORTHGLENN. DATED this 2th day of June, 2023. Mayor Pro Tem ATTEST: NA SMALL, CMC City Clerk AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING: I, Johanna Swall, certify that CB-2009 was posted at the authorized posting places in

the City of Northglenn this 13th day of June, 2023.

SPONSORED BY: MAYOR LEIGHTY

COUNCIL MEMBER'S BILL

ORDINANCE NO.

No. CB-2009
Series of 2023
Series of 2023

A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ARTICLE 2 OF CHAPTER 18 OF THE NORTHGLENN MUNICIPAL CODE REGARDING THE NEW FERMENTED MALT BEVERAGE AND WINE LICENSE CLASS AND TO PERMIT TASTINGS AT FERMENTED MALT BEVERAGE AND WINE RETAILERS

WHEREAS, on March 1, 2023, Proposition 125 created a new fermented malt beverage and wine license class and provided for the automatic conversion of existing fermented malt beverage licenses to the same;

WHEREAS, C.R.S. § 44-3-301(10) previously authorized a local licensing authority to receive and approve applications for tastings by a retail liquor store or a liquor-licensed drugstore, or to prohibit tastings altogether;

WHEREAS, Proposition 125 also amended the above-mentioned statutory section to add fermented malt beverage and wine retailers to the list of licensees that are permitted to conduct tastings; and

WHEREAS, the City now desires to amend applicable sections of Article 2 of Chapter 18 of the Northglenn Municipal Code to update the license class title and to include fermented malt beverage and wine retailers as licensees that may apply for tastings.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTHGLENN, COLORADO, THAT:

<u>Section 1</u>. Section 18-2-2, subsection (c) of the Northglenn Municipal Code is amended to read as follows:

Section 18-2-2. Licensing Authority.

* * *

(c) The Authority shall have and is vested with the authority to grant or refuse licenses for the sale at retail of malt, vinous or spirituous liquors and fermented malt beverages, as provided by law, to conduct investigations as are required by law, to allow "tastings," as that term is defined in C.R.S § 44-3-103(56), at licensed retail liquor stores, and liquor-licensed drug stores AND FERMENTED MALT BEVERAGE AND WINE RETAILERS, subject to the requirements and limitations contained in C.R.S. § 44-3-301, to issue takeout and delivery permits, and to suspend or revoke such licenses for cause in the manner provided by law. Such Authority shall have all the powers of the local liquor licensing authority as set forth in Articles 3 and 4 of Title 44, C.R.S.

Section 2. Section 18-2-3, subsection (a) of the Northglenn Municipal Code is amended to read as follows:

Section 18-2-3. Manager Registration.

- (a) Each licensee holding a fermented malt beverage AND WINE off-premises, club, tavern, or lodging and entertainment facility license shall manage such premises himself or herself or employ a separate and distinct manager on the premises and shall report the name of such manager to the Licensing Authority. Such licensee shall report any change in managers to the Licensing Authority within thirty (30) days after any change, hire or transfer any manager to the licensee's premises.
- Section 3. Section 18-2-8.5, subsection (c)(1) of the Northglenn Municipal Code is amended to read as follows:

Section 18-2-8.5(c). Takeout and Delivery Permits.

(1) The Licensing Authority may issue takeout and delivery permits for the following types of licenses in compliance with C.R.S. §44-3-911, as amended: beer and wine, hotel and restaurant, tavern, brew pub, club, vintner's restaurant, distillery pub, lodging and entertainment facility, fermented malt beverage AND WINE on- or off-premises retailers, and manufacturers and wholesalers with an approved sales room.

2023.	INTRODUCED, READ, AND ORDERED POSTED this day of June,
	Shannon allemen-Hiromase
	SHANNON LUKEMAN-HIROMASA Mayor Pro Tem

JOHANNA SMALL, CMC City Clerk

ATTEST:

MEREDITH LEIGHTY
Mayor

Atta

		1	•	\sim		
Α	1		н	€.	- 1	۰
\Box	L		\perp	v	ı	٠

JOHANNA SMALL, CMC City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

COREYY. HOFFMANN

City Attorney